e
|

Exeter

City Council
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Date: Wednesday 24 September 2025
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Josie McDonald,
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265354 or email
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Snow and Williams, R.

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1 Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2 Declarations of Interest

Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer
prior to the day of the meeting.

3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the
press and public during consideration of the items on this agenda. If,
however, the Committee were to exclude the press and public, a resolution
in the following form should be passed:

“RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph(s) of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.”


mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk

To pass the following resolution:

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for items and on the grounds that
if involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1

and 2 of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

4 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over

10 years old
To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages 3 -
162)
Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847
5 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private

Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence

To consider the report of the Head of Service - Environment and Waste. (Pages
163 - 220)

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392
265425.



Agenda Item 4

REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Date of Hearing: 24" September 2025
Report of: Julie Bennett — Licensing Officer

Type of Application: RENEWAL of a licence relating to a Hackney Carriage vehicle over
10 years old.

Legislation: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, Town and Police
Clauses Act 1847

1. Whatis the report about?

1.1 An application is attached at Appendix A that has been received from the Applicant, a
licensed dual driver seeking permission for the renewal of a hackney carriage vehicle
licence for a vehicle which will be 11 years old on 26 September 2025. This is a
matter that cannot be dealt with under the delegated powers.

2. Background:

2.1 The vehicle that is being presented for licensing as a hackney carriage vehicle is a 4
passenger, Toyota Prius, registration number YN64 OEA, with a date of first
registration of 26 September 2014. A copy of the vehicle registration document is
attached as Appendix B.

2.2 The vehicle is a plug-in hybrid Euro 5b standard and is Ultra Low Emission Zone
(ULEZ) compliant emitting 49g/km of CO2.

2.3 On the Applicant’s previous vehicle licence, the Licensing Sub-Committee imposed a
condition for MOTs to be completed every six months and that evidence be provided to
the Licensing Department of Exeter City Council. The Applicant complied with this
condition during his previous licence.

3. Report Details:

3.1 The vehicle has a current MOT certificate dated 08 August 2025 and expires 07
August 2026. The mileage recorded at the MOT inspection was 271,097 miles. The
MOT certificate and history are attached as Appendix C. The MOT history shows that
the vehicle has failed the MOT test on 3 occasions since 2017. The CCTV & Meter
check are attached as Appendix D. In addition to the MOT certificate there is an
independent mechanical inspection report, which has been submitted, this is dated 15
August 2025 and is attached as Appendix E. Photos for the vehicle are attached at
Appendix F. Upon inspection by a Council Officer the vehicle was found to be in
reasonable condition for the age. The vehicle was first plated by Exeter City Council on
14 September 2017 and has been licensed since that date.

3.2 The Licensing Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council’s Practices and

Procedures for the control of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and
Operators and the Code of Conduct for Licensed Drivers (‘Taxi Policy’).

Page 3



3.3 Vehicles presented for renewal that are more than 8 years old will be referred to the
licensing sub-committee for determination.

4. What are the legal aspects?

4.1 Section 37 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that a district council may
grant a vehicle a Hackney Carriage Licence. Section 47 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (‘the Act’) states that a district council may attach
such conditions to a licence as it considers reasonably necessary. The conditions that
may apply are set out in the Taxi Policy.

4.2 Any person aggrieved by a refusal of the Licensing Sub-Committee to grant a vehicle
licence may appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of receiving written notice
of the refusal.

5. Recommendations:

5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application having regard
to current policy.

Service Lead — Environmental Health & Community Safety

Author: Julie Bennett — Licensing Officer
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)

Background papers used in compiling this report:-
None

Contact for enquires:

Democratic Services (Committees)
Room 4.36

01392 265275

Page 4



APPENDIX A

Page 5



‘@ Exeter

City Coundil

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN
www.exeter.gov.uk

Please ask
for:

Direct Dial: 01392 265702

Email:

Licensing

Our ref:

Your ref:
Date: 31 July 2025

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
Hackney Carriage Licence No.: H007 - Expires 13 September 2025

According to our records your Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence is due to expire on 13 September 2025. If
you wish to renew your vehicle licence please ensure that you send the required documents to
licensing.team@exeter.gov.uk, leaving a minimum of 14 days for us to process your application before the
date of expiry. Required documents include:

1. Completed renewal application (enclosed)
2. The vehicle registration document

3. An MOT certificate that is not more than (3) three months old. All advisories to have been completed
(evidence to be supplied)

4. A current certificate (or cover note) of insurance for the vehicle
5. Taxi Meter & CCTV compliance certificate

These can be scanned or photographs of the original documents, but they must be clear and easy
to read.

Once we have your documents we will process your renewal and call you for payment. We will
also arrange for you to bring your vehicle in for inspection.

If your licence is not renewed by the expiry date shown on the licence then the application will be treated as
a new application. This may mean that your vehicle cannot be licensed.

Colour and Livery

Page 6



Please ensure that your Hackney Carriage has the correct livery in place and the livery is in the correct
colours and looks tidy. Make sure that the vehicle has two door crests on the front doors and you have
three bus lane stickers and the stickers are placed correctly on the rear and on the rear panels of the
vehicle.

CCTV In-cab CCTV is mandatory and must be in working order when presented for
inspection.

Parking

Please note that parking is now restricted at the rear of the Civic Centre. We only have access to a single
parking space there now, and this is valid only for your 30 minute appointment slot. Failure to park within
the designated parking bay may lead to you receiving a £50 penalty notice.

Yours sincerely

Licensing Team

Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



‘@ Exeter

City Coundil

APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A
A HACKNEY CARRIAGE OR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE

(Some details on this form are pre-filled from our records — if any of these details are incorrect, please use
the blank space provided to give the correct details)

Name:

Address: |

]
vovite | vonice
number

Type of licence . . Vehicle Plate
held: Hackney Carriage Vehicle Numbeor: -
:;:iz?ce expiry 13 September 2025 Driver Licence No. -

Any other person who is a proprietor of the vehicle or who is concerned either solely or in partnership with
any other person in the keeping, employing or letting of hire of the vehicle.

Name Address

| hereby apply for a licence for the motor vehicle identified in this application to be used as a *Hackney
Carriage™ / *Private Hire Vehicle* within the City of Exeter and | hereby declare that all particulars entered
on the form are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. (*Delete which does not apply)

VEHICLE DETAILS

Make of vehicle: Model of vehicle: Number of passengers:

Toyota Prius 4

V
[...]
ory condition,
and a comprehensive report provided into the mechanical fithess of the vehicle has been undertaken by
the AA, RAC, or DEKRA, or any other approved engineer, and any essential works identified have been
carried out and evidence provided to establish this. If Officers are in doubt as to the fitness or suitability of a
vehicle to carry on as a licenced vehicle then they shall refer the application to the Sub-committee for
determination.

Vehicles presented for renewal that are between 9 and 10 years old will be referred to the licensing
subcommittee for determination. Applicants will be advised to provide a comprehensive report into the
mechanical fitness of the vehicle as outlined above.

Vehicles presented for renewal that are more 10 years old, shall not be granted. However the applicant will
be given the right to apply for the application to be considered by a licensing sub-committee if they feel that
their particular circumstances justify a deviation from the existing Policies.

Office use only Plate Number: A HOO7

Fee paid: Date: Receipt No.:

INSPECTION OF: SATISFACTORY:

1. Insurance YES NO
2. Fire Extinguisher/First Aid Kit YES NO
3. Cleanliness YES NO
4. Advertising Signs YES NO
5. Meter YES NO
6. Plate fixing YES NO
7. Tariff YES NO
8. Bus Lane stickers YES NO
Licence to be issued: YES NO
NOTES:

Date checked by officer:

SIGNED (officer)

Page 12




Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

Page 15



Registration number

| E—
il

THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT PROOF OF OWNERSHIP.
It shows who is responsible for registering and taxing the vehicle.

\‘ UNITED KINGDOM
Bg\éi; ig/eh'de REGISTRATION
g CERTIFICATE

European Community

cBMaeTencTBo 3a peructpauna  ASei KukAogopiog, Registracijos liudijimas Certificat de inmatriculare
Permiso de circulacion IIioronoujtiké Eyypaeig Forgalmi engedély Osvedcenie o evidencii
Osvédceni o registraci Certificat d’immatriculation Certifikat ta’ Registrazzjoni Prometno dovoljenje
Registreringsat
[...]
nt Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 211



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application to Renew Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle licence over 10  years old
	REPORT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
	1.	What is the report about?
	2.	Background:
	3.	Report Details:
	4.	What are the legal aspects?
	5.	Recommendations:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended)
	APPENDIX A - Application redacted
	APPENDIX B - V5 redacted
	APPENDIX C - MOT & MOT History redacted
	APPENDIX D - CCTV & Meter redacted
	APPENDIX E - Vehicle Inspection Report redacted
	APPENDIX F - Photos redacted
	Final Report
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - V5
	APPENDIX C - MOT & MOT History
	APPENDIX D - CCTV & Meter
	APPENDIX E - Vehicle Inspection Report
	APPENDIX F - Photos

	5 Hearing to Determine Whether an Applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers Licence is a fit and proper person to hold a the licence
	APPENDIX A - Application
	APPENDIX B - Driving Licence
	APPENDIX C - Passport
	APPENDIX D - DBS
	APPENDIX E - Driving Assessment
	APPENDIX F - Medical
	APPENDIX G - NR3
	APPENDIX H - Safeguarding & Disability
	APPENDIX I - Taxi Plus
	APPENDIX J - Tax Check
	APPENDIX K - Ref O Ali
	APPENDIX L - Ref S Jabari
	APPENDIX M - G Brown Statement
	APPENDIX N - DPA Request
	APPENDIX O - DPA Response
	APPENDIX P - Statement






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 24 September 2025 
 
Present: 
Councillors Snow and Williams, R 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Legal Advisor, Apprentice Solicitor, Democratic Services Officer and Licensing Officer 
 
  
30   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

  
 Councillor Snow was appointed as Chair for this meeting. 

  
31   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  
 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 

 
  

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 
  

32   APPLICATION TO RENEW HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE OVER 8 
YEARS OLD 

  
 The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and the Legal Advisor set out the 

procedure for the hearing advising of the Council’s policy and the requirement 
under Section 47 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  
The Licensing Officer presented the report for the application to renew a licence in 
relation to a Hackney Carriage Toyota Prius, which was over 10 years old. The 
vehicle was first registered on 26 September 2024. The Applicant submitted a 
current MOT dated 08 August 2025 which recorded a mileage of 271,097. CCTV 
and Meter checks and photographs of the vehicle were also submitted by the 
Applicant. The vehicle was inspected by a council officer and was found to be in 
reasonable condition for the age.  The vehicle has been licensed with Exeter City 
Council since 14 September 2017.  
The Applicant spoke in support of the application making the following comments:  

 the car was a hybrid and met all the criteria set out by Exeter City Council;  
 he kept the vehicle in good reasonable condition; and  
 the carbon emissions were less than Exeter City Council guidance.  

 
In response to questions from Members and the Legal Advisor, the Applicant made 
the following comments:  

 as long as the car was safe to use he would carry on using it;  
 the car was serviced every ten thousand miles;  
 the car was checked every week by him and received an MOT every 6 

months;  
 he might consider getting another car in a couple of years;  
 the engine oil, tires, and lights were checked every week;   
 if he application was approved he would be happy to continue with MOTs 

every 6 months; and  
 he would be happy to share the report from his services.  

 
RESOLVED that the application for the renewal of a licence relating to a Hackney 



Carriage over 10 years old be approved for 12 months, subject to a condition that 
the vehicle with have an MOT every six months and evidence from vehicle services 
been provided to the Council’s Licensing Department.  
  

33   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

  
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  

 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 
  

34   HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER AN APPLICANT FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE / PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE IS A FIT AND PROPER 

PERSON TO HOLD A THE LICENCE 
  

 The Chair introduced the Licensing Sub-Committee Members and Officers.  
The driver had been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee to determine if he 
was a fit and proper person to hold a licence to drive a Hackney Carriage/ Private 
Hire Vehicle.  
  
The Legal Advisor set out the procedure for the hearing and the provisions of 
Section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
  
The Legal Advisor stated that the evidential burden was on the Applicant to prove 
on the balance of probabilities he was a fit and proper person to hold a taxi drivers 
licence. Every case before the Licensing Sub-Committee was heard of its 
individual merits and its paramount concern was the safety of the travelling public.  
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report and gave evidence in respect of the 
application.  
  
The Applicant spoke in support of their application and answered questions from 
Members and the Legal Advisor.  
  
RESOLVED that the application be refused.  
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and closed at 4.00 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 


	Licensing Sub-Committee
	Wednesday 24 September 2025
	Present:
	Also Present:



